

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1227
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.03.2025


MSMEs PARKS


1227.         SHRI SANA SATHISH BABU:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) details regarding the MSMEs parks proposed, under construction and presently functional across the country in a State-wise manner, district-wise particularly in the States of Andhra Pradesh’s Kakinada district;

(b) details regarding the total amount of funding allocated and utilised for the construction and functioning of MSMEs parks in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last five years, district-wise and especially in Kakinada district; and

(c) whether Government has identified any new areas in the State for setting up MSMEs parks, if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Ministry of MSME is implementing Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development
Programme (MSE-CDP) across the country. This is a demand driven scheme. State Governments/UTs may take the benefits of this scheme as per their requirement. Under the scheme, financial assistance is provided for establishment/up-gradation of Industrial Areas/Estates/Flatted Factory Complex. The state wise approved Infrastructure Development (ID) Projects/Flatted Factory Complexes across the country including Andhra Pradesh, and details of district wise ID projects in Andhra Pradesh are enclosed at Annexure – I(A&B)

(b): The district-wise details of project cost approved and GoI grant approved including Kakinada district during last five years is enclosed at Annexure – II.

(c): The new areas are identified by State / UT governments and proposals under the scheme are received from them as per scheme guidelines.


*****


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1227 for answer on 10.03.2025.


A. State wise approved Infrastructure Development (ID) projects/Flatted Factory Complex
(FFC) is as under:-


S. No. State /UT Approved Ongoing Completed Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 32 18 14 32
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 1 1
3 Assam 16 1 15 16
4 Bihar 4 4 0 4
5 Chhattisgarh 9 1 8 9
6 Gujarat 2 0 2 2
7 Haryana 28 0 28 28
8 Himachal Pradesh 5 4 1 5
9 Jammu & Kashmir 9 2 7 9
10 Jharkhand 1 1 0 1
11 Karnataka 5 1 4 5
12 Kerala 16 6 10 16
13 Madhya Pradesh 25 11 14 25
14 Maharashtra 5 0 5 5
15 Manipur 8 2 6 8
16 Mizoram 2 0 2 2
17 Nagaland 2 1 1 2
18 Odisha 9 6 3 9
19 Punjab 20 11 9 20
20 Rajasthan 36 2 34 36
21 Tamilnadu 54 14 40 54
22 Telangana 25 13 12 25
23 Tripura 4 0 4 4
24 Uttar Pradesh 21 13 8 21
25 Uttarkhand 3 0 3 3
26 West Bengal 9 1 8 9
27 Delhi 8 0 8 8
28 Puducherry 1 1 0 1
  Total 360 113 247 360


B. Details of district wise Infrastructure Development (ID) projects/Flatted Factory Complex

(FFC) in the Andhra Pradesh is as under:


S.
No.

Name of the ID projects District Status

1. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Tanuku West Godavari Ongoing
2. Up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate at

Nellimarla
Vizianagaram Ongoing

3. Development of Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Atchuhipuram, Gurajapalem(V), Rambilli (M)

Visakhapatnam Ongoing

4. FFC at Peddapuram, Bhimavaram Village
&Samalkot Mandal

Kakinada  Ongoing

5. New Industrial Estate at Pagali (Block-II), Pagali Village, Yerpedu Mandal

Tirupati  Ongoing

6. New Industrial Estate at Guttapadu, Orvakal Mandal Kurnool Ongoing
7. FFC at IP, Pedagantyada Visakhapatnam Ongoing
8. New Industrial Estate at 5- Venkatapuram, Chittoor

Mandal
Chittoor Ongoing

9. New Industrial Estate at Gopavaram Village &
Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District

Y.S.R. Kadapa Ongoing

10. New Industrial Estate at Chandalur, Darsi Mandal,
Prakasam

Prakasam Ongoing

11. New Industrial Estate at Jagadurthy, Jagadurthy Village, Dhone Mandal

Nandyal Ongoing

12 New Industrial Estate (phase-III) at Veerapanenigudem(V), Gannavaram Mandal &
Krishna District

Krishna Ongoing

13. New Industrial Estate at Kalavacharla (Greenfield), Rajanagaram Mandal

East Godavari Ongoing

14. Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Pydibhimavaram,
Ranastalam Mandal

Srikakulam Ongoing

15. New Industrial Estate at Kappalabanda Village, Puttaparthi Mandal

Sri Sathya Sai Ongoing

16. New Industrial Estate at Koduru Anakapalli Ongoing
17. New Industrial Estate at Narampeta, Narampeta

Village, Atmakur Mandal
S.P.S.R. Nellore Ongoing

18. New Industrial Estate at Thatiguntapalli Village, Valmikipuram Mandal

Annamayya Ongoing


19. New Industrial Estate at Nandial Distt. Mandal Kurnool Completed
20. New Industrial Estate at Vijayawada Krishna              Completed
21. New Industrial Estate at Tada Nellore Completed


22. Up-gradation of JRD Industrial Estate at Kanuru,
Vijayawada

Krishna Completed

23. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Amudalavalasa Srikakularn Completed
24. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Autonagar,

Gajuwaka, Vishakhapatnam
Vishakhapatnam Completed

25. New Industrial Estate atPeddpuram East Godawari Completed
26. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Singarayakonda Prakasam Completed
27. New Industrial Estate at Kopparthy IP, Kadapa Kadapa Completed
28. New Industrial Estate at Gandrajupalli Chittor Completed
29. Up-gradation of ID centre at Autonagar,

Vedayapalem
SPSR Nellore Completed

30. Up-gradation of Industrial Park (Jewellery Park) at Machilipatnam

Krishna Completed

31. Up-gradation of Growth Centre at Hindupur Anantapuram Completed
32. Up-gradation of Industrial Park (Autonagar), Guntur Guntur Completed


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1227 for answer on 10.03.2025.

District-wise details of project cost approved and GoI grant approved for Infrastructure Development (ID) projects/Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) in the Andhra Pradesh is as under:


(Rs. in lakh)
S.
No.

Name of the project                 District  Project
Cost

GoI grant Status

2020-21
1 Up-gradation of Industrial Park

(Jewellery Park), Machlipatnam
Krishna 817.44 506.82 Completed

2 Up-gradation of Growth Centre,
Hindupur

Ananthapuram 715.06 443.71 Completed

3 Up-gradation of Industrial Park
Autonagar

Guntur 691.97 416.75 Completed

2022-23

4 Upgradation of Industrial Estate at Tanuku,

West Godavari 1010 800 Ongoing

5 Up-gradation of Existing Industrial Estate at Nellimarla

Vizianagaram
(Aspirational)

646.08 516.86 Ongoing

6 Flatted Factory Complex at Atchutapuram, Gurajapalem (V),
Rambilli (M)

Visakhapatnam  1343.91 1032.56 Ongoing

2023-24
7 Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at

Peddapuram, Bhimavaram Village
&Samalkot Mandal,

Kakinada 1330 931 Ongoing

8 Flatted Factory Complex at IP,
Pedagantyada,

Visakhapatnam 757 529.9 Ongoing

9 New Industrial Estate at
Gopavaram Village & Mandal,
Y.S.R

Kadapa 1525.49 1050 Ongoing

10 New Industrial Estate at 5-
Venkatapuram

Chittoor 1430 1001 Ongoing

11 New Industrial Estate at
Chandalur, Darsi Mandal

Prakasam  1076.41 753.49 Ongoing


12 New Industrial Estate at
Jagadurthy, Jagadurthy Village,
Dhone Mandal

Nandyal 1045.99 732.19 Ongoing

13 New Industrial Estate at Pagali (Block-II), Pagali Village, Yerpedu
Mandal,

Tirupati 1030 721 Ongoing

14 New Industrial Estate (phase-III) at Veerapanenigudem(V),
Gannavaram Mandal

Krishna 1470 1029 Ongoing

15 New Industrial Estate at
Kalavacharla, Rajanagaram
Mandal

East Godavari 2065 1050 Ongoing

16 Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Pydibhimavaram, Ranastalam
Mandal,

Srikakulam 1460 1022 Ongoing

17 New Industrial Estate at
Narampeta, Narampeta Village, Atmakur Mandal, S.P.S.R

Nellore  2343 1050 Ongoing

18 New Industrial Estate at Koduru Anakapalli 2686 1050 Ongoing

19 New Industrial Estate at
Thatiguntapalli Village, Valmikipuram Mandal,

Annamayya 1592.53 1050 Ongoing

20 New Industrial Estate at
Guttapadu, Orvakal Mandal

Kurnool 2140 1050 Ongoing

21 New Industrial Estate at
Kappalabanda Village, Puttaparthi
Mandal,

Sri Sathya Sai  1171.13 819.79 Ongoing

